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1. Cyflwyniad 

1. Sefydlwyd y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad (y Pwyllgor) ar gyfer y chweched 
Senedd ar 23 Mehefin 2021. 

2. Nodir cylch gorchwyl y Pwyllgor yn Rheol Sefydlog 22.1 Yn unol â’r 
swyddogaethau a nodir yn Rheol Sefydlog 22.2, mae’n rhaid i’r Pwyllgor: 

“mewn perthynas ag unrhyw gŵyn a gyfeirir ato gan y Comisiynydd 
Safonau...ymchwilio i’r gŵyn, cyflwyno adroddiad arni ac, os yw’n 
briodol, argymell camau mewn perthynas â hi”.2 

3. Lluniwyd yr adroddiad hwn ar gyfer y Senedd yn unol â Rheol Sefydlog 22.9 a 
pharagraffau 1.7 a 8.1 o’r Weithdrefn ar gyfer Ymdrin â Chwynion yn erbyn Aelodau 
o’r Senedd3 (y Weithdrefn), mewn perthynas â chwynion a wnaed yn erbyn y cyn-
Aelod Neil McEvoy. 

4. Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad yn y Bumed Senedd (y Pwyllgor 
blaenorol) chwe adroddiad mewn perthynas â Neil McEvoy. Cafodd dau o’r 
adroddiadau eu gosod a’u derbyn yn y Cyfarfod Llawn. Nid oedd y pedwar 
adroddiad arall wedi’u cwblhau erbyn diwedd y Bumed Senedd.  

  

 
1 Y Rheolau Sefydlog 
2 Rheol Sefydlog 22.2(i) 
3 Gweithdrefn y Senedd ar gyfer Ymdrin â Chwynion yn erbyn Aelodau o'r Senedd 

https://senedd.cymru/canllawiau
https://senedd.cymru/canllawiau
https://senedd.cymru/sut-rydym-yn-gweithio/cod-ymddygiad-a-rheolau-a-chanllawiau-cysylltiedig-ar-gyfer-aelodau-o-r-senedd/
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2. Adroddiadau a Ystyriwyd gan y Pwyllgor 
blaenorol 

5. Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor blaenorol bedwar adroddiad yn ystod tymor y gwanwyn 
2021. Cwblhawyd yr adroddiadau hyn erbyn mis Chwefror 2021, gan gynnwys 
argymhellion ar sancsiynau i’r Senedd eu hystyried yn y Cyfarfod Llawn.  Yna, 
defnyddiodd Neil McEvoy ei hawl i apelio yn erbyn adroddiad y Pwyllgor. 

6. Roedd yr adroddiadau hyn yn ymwneud â’r materion canlynol: 

▪ Adroddiad 01-21 – Camddefnyddio adnoddau’r Senedd, sef defnyddio 
adnoddau’r Senedd at ddibenion plaid wleidyddol ac etholiadol mewn 
perthynas ag isetholiad ward Grangetown Cyngor Caerdydd ym mis 
Tachwedd 2016, etholiadau lleol Cyngor Caerdydd ym mis Mawrth 2017. 

▪ Adroddiad 02-21 – Methu â datgan budd perthnasol mewn cyfarfod o’r 
Pwyllgor Deisebau. 

▪ Adroddiad 03-21 – Torri’r egwyddorion uniondeb, gonestrwydd ac 
arweinyddiaeth yn y Cod Ymddygiad trwy gynnal recordiadau cudd ar 
ystâd y Senedd. 

▪ Adroddiad 04-21 – Camddefnyddio adnoddau’r Senedd, sef defnyddio 
cyfeiriad e-bost y Senedd i ddelio â materion sy’n ymwneud yn benodol 
â Chyngor Sir Caerdydd. 

7. Penodwyd Ei Anrhydedd Neil Bidder, QC yn briodol4 fel y person annibynnol 
â chymhwyster cyfreithiol i ystyried yr apeliadau gan Farnwr Llywyddol Cylchdaith 
Cymru yn dilyn cais am enwebiad gan y Llywydd. Adroddodd a gwrthododd y 
pedair apêl ar 7 Mai 2021. Mae copi o’r adroddiad yn Atodiad A i’r adroddiad hwn.  

8.  Wrth benderfynu ar ei argymhellion ar sancsiynau yn wreiddiol, trafododd y 
Pwyllgor yr ystyriaethau a ganlyn a nodwyd yn y weithdrefn:5 

“Wrth benderfynu pa sancsiwn/sancsiynau i’w argymell/hargymell i’r 
Senedd, bydd y Pwyllgor yn gwneud penderfyniad ar sail amgylchiadau 
penodol yr achos o dan sylw.  Bydd yn ystyried difrifoldeb yr achos, i ba 

 
4 Mae’r Weithdrefn yn nodi’r broses ar gyfer cynnal apeliadau ym mharagraffau 8.2-8.7 o 
Gweithdrefn y Senedd ar gyfer Ymdrin â Chwynion yn erbyn Aelodau o'r Senedd. 
5 Gweithdrefn y Senedd ar gyfer Ymdrin â Chwynion yn erbyn Aelodau o'r Senedd 

https://senedd.cymru/sut-rydym-yn-gweithio/cod-ymddygiad-a-rheolau-a-chanllawiau-cysylltiedig-ar-gyfer-aelodau-o-r-senedd/
https://senedd.cymru/sut-rydym-yn-gweithio/cod-ymddygiad-a-rheolau-a-chanllawiau-cysylltiedig-ar-gyfer-aelodau-o-r-senedd/
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raddau y gallai fod wedi dwyn anfri ar y Senedd, ac a yw’r achos o dan 
sylw yn ail drosedd, neu’n dangos ymddygiad cyson y gellir ystyried ei 
fod yn dangos dirmyg tuag at gyd-Aelodau, y rheolau neu’r sefydliad. 
Bydd y Pwyllgor hefyd yn ystyried y bwriad, sef a oedd methiant 
bwriadol i gydymffurfio â'r cod ymddygiad ai peidio, ac a oes achos o 
anonestrwydd neu dwyll ynghlwm wrtho.” 

9. Gan roi sylw dyledus i’r ystyriaethau hyn, gwnaeth y Pwyllgor blaenorol nifer o 
argymhellion ynghylch y sancsiynau yr oedd yn eu hystyried yn briodol ym mhob 
achos. Gan na chafodd yr Aelod ei ailethol i’r Senedd, ni ellir defnyddio’r 
sancsiynau hyn. Serch hynny, mae’r adroddiadau’n nodi barn y cyn-Bwyllgor am 
ddifrifoldeb yr achosion. Mae’r adroddiadau hyn wedi cael eu gosod gerbron y 
Senedd ac maent ar gael i’w lawrlwytho ar wefan y Senedd. 

▪ Adroddiad 01-21 – Camddefnyddio adnoddau’r Senedd, sef defnyddio 
adnoddau’r Senedd at ddibenion plaid wleidyddol ac etholiadol mewn 
perthynas ag isetholiad ward Grangetown Cyngor Caerdydd ym mis 
Tachwedd 2016, etholiadau lleol Cyngor Caerdydd ym mis Mawrth 2017. 

o Adroddiad 01-21: Tystiolaeth Atodol 

▪ Adroddiad 02-21 – Methu â datgan budd perthnasol mewn cyfarfod o’r 
Pwyllgor Deisebau. 

▪ Adroddiad 03-21 – Torri’r egwyddorion uniondeb, gonestrwydd ac 
arweinyddiaeth yn y Cod Ymddygiad trwy gynnal recordiadau cudd ar 
ystâd y Senedd. 

▪ Adroddiad 04-21 – Camddefnyddio adnoddau’r Senedd, sef defnyddio 
cyfeiriad e-bost y Senedd i ddelio â materion sy’n ymwneud yn benodol 
â Chyngor Sir Caerdydd. 

10. Er na ellir cymhwyso’r sancsiynau a argymhellir mwyach, mae adroddiad y 
Pwyllgor blaenorol yn cael ei gyhoeddi er budd tryloywder ac i wasanaethu budd 
y cyhoedd, ac yn unol â’r weithdrefn sy’n ei gwneud yn ofynnol i adroddiadau gan 
y Comisiynydd ac unrhyw apeliadau gael eu cyhoeddi 

https://senedd.cymru/media/ifmf1fa3/cr-ld14959-w.pdf
https://senedd.cymru/media/3xjlqqxt/01-21-supplementary-evidence-cym_redacted_shrunk.pdf
https://senedd.cymru/media/wkkllu1v/cr-ld14963-w.pdf
https://senedd.cymru/media/ku1nc505/cr-ld14961-w.pdf
https://senedd.cymru/media/l3adyz5j/cr-ld14962-w.pdf
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3. Materion o Egwyddor Gyffredinol sy’n deillio o 
adroddiadau blaenorol y Pwyllgor 

11. Mae’r adroddiadau gan y Pwyllgor blaenorol yn nodi nifer o bwyntiau pwysig 
o egwyddor gyffredinol, yn benodol yr angen i gydweithredu ag ymchwiliadau’r 
Comisiynydd a dangos gonestrwydd wrth ddatgan buddion. 

12. Hoffai’r Pwyllgor ailadrodd canfyddiad y Pwyllgor blaenorol:  

“…nad yw cydweithredu â'r broses Safonau, yn enwedig ymchwiliad gan 
y Comisiynydd Safonau annibynnol, yn ddewisol ac nid oes gan Aelod 
hawl i wneud dewisiadau ynghylch amseriad na phrosesau’r 
ymchwiliad. Mae gwrthod cydweithredu yn achos o dorri'r Cod 
Ymddygiad ac nid yw'n gwneud dim i gynyddu a chynnal 
ymddiriedaeth y cyhoedd yn y Senedd." 

13. Mae’r Pwyllgor hefyd yn nodi canfyddiadau’r Pwyllgor blaenorol mewn 
perthynas â datgan buddiannau ac yn ei ystyried yn amserol ar ddechrau’r 
Senedd i atgoffa Aelodau o bwysigrwydd datgan buddiannau cofrestredig ac er 
bod disgresiwn i ddatgan buddiannau perthnasol, mae hefyd yn ddyletswydd ar 
bob Aelod i weithredu mewn modd mor agored a thryloyw â phosibl. Rydym yn 
annog pob Aelod i arddangos gonestrwydd wrth benderfynu beth yw buddiant 
perthnasol o ran datganiadau. 
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Atodiad A - 
Report by His Honour Neil Bidder Q.C. 

APPEALS OF MR. NEIL McEVOY M.S. 

REPORT  

OF  

HIS HONOUR NEIL BIDDER Q.C. 

BY APPOINTMENT OF 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER 
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REPORT ON THE APPEALS OF  

MR. NEIL McEVOY M.S. 

 

 

His Honour Judge Bidder QC:  

1. By letter of 23rd March 2021, I have been appointed, in accordance with 

paragraph 8.2 of the Procedure for dealing with complaints against Members 

of the Senedd, as an independent legally qualified person to determine the 

appeals of Neil McEvoy MS (“the Member”) who has appealed against the 

decisions in four reports of the Standards Committee (“the Committee”) of the 

Senedd, finding him in breach of the Senedd Members’ Code of Conduct (“the 

Code”).  

2. The following are the relevant paragraphs of the National Assembly for Wales 

Procedure for Dealing with Complaints against Assembly Members (“the 

Procedure”) which set out the procedure for my consideration of the appeals, 

which procedure was approved by the Committee on Standards of Conduct on 

9th July 2013. That procedure was made pursuant to the National Assembly of 

Wales Commissioner for Standards Measure 2009  (“the Measure”). 

 

“8.4  Appeals will only be considered on the following grounds:  

i.  that the Committee’s conclusions are based on significant  

factual inaccuracies which, had they been known, might have led  

to the Committee finding differently; 

ii. that there had been procedural irregularities that prejudiced the  

Member’s right to a fair hearing. 

8.5   The independent legally qualified person appointed to decide the  

appeal will consider only the reports of the Commissioner and the  

Committee and any additional written representations made by the  

appellant. That person will not conduct oral hearings or consider  

representations from any other source.  

8.6  The person appointed to decide the appeal must prepare, and provide  

to the Member and to the Committee, a report of his or her  

consideration of the appeal and must either: 

i. if the grounds of appeal are established, uphold the appeal and  

refer the complaint back to the Committee for further  

consideration; 

 or ii. dismiss the appeal.” 

 

3. I have, accordingly, considered the reports of the Acting Commissioner and 

the Committee together with the extensive documentation referred to in those 
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reports, comprising some 125 documents and 3 translations, totalling just 

under 1,700 pages.  In addition, the reports of the Acting Commissioner in two 

of the appeals have annexes comprising in one case 22 documents and in 

another 14.  All these documents I have read. 

 

THE SENEDD PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS 

 

4. The Commissioner or Acting Commissioner must, in the preliminary 

investigation stage, investigate and determine whether a complaint is 

admissible within the terms of paragraph 3 of the Procedure.  While there does 

not appear to me from the Member’s short appeal notices to be any dispute 

that each was admissible, I briefly confirm that each of the complaints was in 

writing, was about the conduct of the Member, was not anonymous and 

identified the complainant or complainants in a way which provided for 

further communication with him/her.  The minor exception to the latter 

element of admissibility related to the complaint relating to the allegation that 

the Member had failed to declare an interest in relation to the petitions about 

the development of the Whitchurch Meadows site.  2 of the complainants did 

wish to remain anonymous but as their complaints were identical with the 

other 63 complainants their anonymity is of no practical significance. 

5. Additionally, in order to be admissible, the complaint must clearly identify the 

Assembly Member complained of and must be made within one year from the 

date when the complainant could reasonably have become aware of the 

conduct complained about.  Again, I confirm that in each case those 

requirements were satisfied, Finally, it must appear to the 

Commissioner/Acting Commissioner that there was enough evidence to 

suggest that the conduct complained about may have taken place and, if 

proved, might amount to a breach of any of the matters encompassed within 

Standing Order 22.2(i).  It is clear that there was sufficient evidence to meet 

that requirement. 

6. Following that preliminary sifting process, the Commissioner/Acting 

Commissioner must investigate the complaint with a view to establishing the 

facts in relation to whether the member concerned has committed the conduct 

complained of and reaching a conclusion as to whether there has been a breach 

of the matters set out in Standing Order 22.2(i).  Once the investigation has 

been completed the Commissioner/Acting Commissioner must report to the 

Committee on Standards of Conduct, which report must include the matters set 

out in paragraph 4.2 of the Procedure. 

7. In each of the cases the subject of appeal, the Acting Commissioner produced 

a report to the Committee complying with paragraph 4.2. 

8. Before the report is made to the Committee the Member and Complainant 

must each have been given a copy of the draft report and an opportunity to 

comment on factual accuracy.  Although such copies were given, that 

opportunity, though given, was not taken by the Member in these cases, save 
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in the broadest of senses, with the Member, in effect, responding to the Acting 

Commissioner’s invitation to comment by saying he disagreed with the report.  

No detailed factual critique of any report was made by the Member though 

some criticisms were made by him. 

9. The final report to the Committee must then be made available both to 

Member and Complainant at the same time as it was provided to the 

Committee.  That was done in this case and the Member was then informed of 

his right to make both written and oral representations to the Committee. 

10. The Committee must make an initial consideration of the complaint in private 

in accordance with paragraphs 7.1 to 7.4 of the Procedure and then must hold 

an oral hearing pursuant to 7.5 to 7.8.  It is clear from paragraph 7.7 that, 

while the Committee may consider oral or written evidence from the Member 

or witnesses and may invite the Commissioner to give evidence, the 

Committee’s functions are limited.  The presumption is that the Committee 

will only ask questions of the Member or witnesses to “clarify matters of fact” 

and the Member or witnesses have the right to ask questions only about 

procedural or technical matters.   

11. Thus, whether the Committee’s conclusions are based on significant factual 

inaccuracies which, had they been known might have led to the Committee 

finding differently or whether there have been procedural irregularities that 

prejudiced the Member’s right to a fair hearing will depend, not on the oral 

hearing before the Committee at which the Committee effectively consider 

whether there is any lack of clarity about the facts found by the Commissioner 

or whether there were any procedural or technical defects in the process 

conducted by the Commissioner, but on the adequacy and fairness or 

otherwise of the investigation and report by the Commissioner. 

12. Indeed, that is made clear by paragraph 8.5 of the Procedure which states that I 

must consider only the reports of the Commissioner and the Committee and 

any additional written representations made by the appellant Member.  

 CONSIDERATION OF INDIVIDUAL APPEALS 

13. I shall consider each appeal individually but my assessment of whether there 

have in any case been procedural irregularities that have prejudiced the 

Member’s right to a fair hearing will deal with matters which are common to 

all 4 appeals and it will be convenient to deal with that issue first in Appeal 1-

21.  It will be unnecessary to repeat, at length,  common issues in the 

remaining appeals. 

 

APPEAL 01-21 – PROCEDURE AND FAIRNESS OF HEARING 

14.  Article 6 of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that: 

“In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal 

charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a 

reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
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Judgement shall be pronounced publicly but the press and public may be 

excluded from all or part of the trial in the interest of morals, public order or 

national security in a democratic society, where the interests of juveniles or 

the protection of the private life of the parties so require, or the extent strictly 

necessary in the opinion of the court in special circumstances where publicity 

would prejudice the interests of justice.” 

15. It is, in my judgment, clear that these proceedings do not involve a criminal 

charge, the severity of penalties which are open to the Committee to 

recommend to the Senedd being insufficiently severe and, in particular, there 

being no possibility of imprisonment or fine.  

16.  “Civil rights” has an autonomous meaning under Convention law.  These 

disciplinary proceedings carry with them the potential for exclusion from 

Senedd proceedings and the withdrawal of rights and privileges of 

membership of the Senedd. The right to participate in Senedd proceedings, is, 

of course, an immensely important right.  In Le Compte, Van Leuven and De 

Meyere v Belgium (1981) 4 EHRR 1, a doctor’s right to practise medicine was 

suspended by a Belgian disciplinary council and the ECHR considered that in 

those circumstances article 6 was engaged.  In R. (Thompson) v Law Society 

[2004] EWCA Civ. 167, the Court of Appeal determined that, in disciplinary 

proceedings against a solicitor, there was a distinction between proceedings 

leading to a reprimand and those leading to a suspension of the right to 

practise.  Only in the latter case, would the proceedings determine civil rights 

and obligations to engage article 6. 

17. In my judgment, particularly as the Committee’s report recommends 

suspension from the Senedd in this first appeal and that penalty is available to 

the Senedd in all the appeals, it is probable that article 6 is engaged. 

18. The proceedings before the former Commissioner appear to me to have been 

conducted in public but there is insufficient evidence available to me to be 

sure about that.  I have not contacted either the former Commissioner or the 

Acting Commissioner to clarify that matter.  The Commissioner gave 

permission for persons other than the complainant and the Member to be 

present.  It is not clear whether any member of the Press sought to be present. 

It is not clear to me whether the proceedings before the Acting Commissioner 

were public.  There is no evidence of any member of the public or 

representative of the Press being excluded. 

19. The oral hearing before the Conduct Committee appears to have been a private 

one.  However, the Press would be entitled to be present at any final 

determination by the Senedd, where there would be a public pronouncement of 

whether the Senedd endorse the Committee’s recommendations, including its 

recommended penalties.   

20. The Acting Commissioner’s reports are only confidential under the Procedure 

until the Committee has concluded its consideration of the complaint (rule 

4.6).  It is implicit in the rules that there would then be public access to the 

reports. 
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21. Additionally, there remains access to judicial review of the procedure by the 

High Court and a public hearing in that forum. 

22. Thus, in my judgment, the hearings relating to these appeals satisfy the 

requirement of a public hearing and public pronouncement of judgment. 

23. As the Measure makes clear, subject to any provisions in Standing Orders and 

the Procedure, it is for the Commissioner/Acting Commissioner to decide 

when and how to carry out an investigation and to report on its outcome. 

24. Standing Orders make provision for the make-up and political balance of 

Senedd committees generally and the Member makes no general criticism of 

the make-up of the Standards Committee.  He does, however, contend in his 

email to the Committee of the 9th of March 2021 that the members of the 

Committee were competitors in the forthcoming elections and all have an 

interest in damaging his reputation.  It seems to me inevitable that a 

disciplinary process of and by the Senedd must involve Members who have 

different political views from the Member under investigation.  The Procedure 

ensures, in my judgment, therefore, that the main investigation is in the hands 

of a Commissioner/Acting Commissioner who is independent of the Senedd 

and the Committee. As I have stated above, the power of the Committee is 

limited by the procedure to accepting or rejecting the Commissioner’s report 

and to making a recommendation to the whole Senedd as to penalty.   

25. The Member makes specific mention of two of the members of the Committee 

in his appeal notices.  He contends that, in relation to the first named member, 

Andrew R.T. Davies M.S. that he provided the Committee with evidence of 

matters concerning that first named member who he says should have recused 

himself.  He has not provided me with that evidence and, in any event, it 

seems to me that those must be matters for the Committee to deal with in 

accordance with Standing Orders.  The member in question asked some 

relevant and, in my judgment, entirely reasonable questions in the hearing in 

relation to the first appeal and there was no appearance of bias at all. 

26. As to the second member of the Committee named in the email, Rhun ap 

Iorwerth M.S., the Member contends that that member has a long-standing 

personal prejudice against him. Prior to the Committee’s consideration of the 

report, Rhun ap Iorwerth MS very properly disclosed his involvement with the 

Member within Plaid Cymru. I have seen email correspondence from Rhun ap 

Iorwerth from 2017 relating to a suspension of the Member which was 

because of behaviour unrelated to the current matters under investigation. 

27.  The Member objected to Rhun ap Iorwerth’s participation on the Committee 

and in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Committee report, they consider the relevant 

paragraph of Standing Orders.  In my judgment, they have correctly construed 

that paragraph. There is no evidence that Rhun ap Iorwerth acted in any way 

improperly during the Committee’s consideration of the report and I am quite 

clear that his participation could in no way have rendered the overall hearing 

unfair.  The Committee were not making a judgment about the credibility or 

reliability of the Member – that was the task, where necessary, of the Acting 
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Commissioner.  The Committee’s role was to consider and accept or reject the 

Acting Commissioner’s report.  It was also their task to recommend a penalty 

if they accepted the report but even there, they did not have the final say on 

penalty, which power was given to the Senedd generally.  Thus, even if one or 

more members of the Committee bore an animus against the Member and 

were unable to set that aside to look objectively at the report, it would, in my 

judgment, not have rendered the overall process, which contained a number of 

checks and balances, unfair.  There were, in my judgment, no proper grounds 

upon which the Committee could have rejected the Acting Commissioner’s 

report or its recommendations. 

28. The words “fair hearing” in the Procedure appear to me to import the common 

law concept of natural justice and Article 6 requires the hearing to be fair.  

However, the Measure and the Procedure allow considerable latitude to the 

Commissioner/Acting Commissioner on how to conduct the investigation and 

reach conclusions on the complaints. 

29. The Member denies he has received a fair hearing and that he has had natural 

justice. Apart from one specific matter in the email already referred to, he is 

no more specific than that about the process.  The specific criticism he makes 

is that the Acting Commissioner stated he was continuing the investigation of 

Sir Roderick Evans.  That is factually correct.  The Member says that there 

was no new investigation.  That, too, is factually correct. The real issue is 

whether the decision to continue a hearing that had been substantially 

completed by the Commissioner has rendered the process unfair. 

30. This case was not a criminal one and, as already stated, had more in common 

with a civil case although it was clearly not as formal as that conducted in the 

County or High Court.  Proper respect needs to be given to the legislature 

setting up the process, which, in this case, allowed considerable flexibility and 

latitude to the Commissioner/Acting Commissioner. 

31. In the first appeal, it is and was clear from the outset that there were several 

factual issues that were in dispute between the complainant and the Member.  

In those circumstances, it was right to hold an oral hearing and allow cross 

examination of the complainant and his witnesses by the Member and to allow 

the Member to give evidence and be cross examined in turn.  It is less clear to 

me that it was necessary to follow an adversarial process, as Sir Roderick 

chose to do, although he was certainly entitled to do so. 

32. In hindsight, one of the consequences of that choice was that the evidence was 

presented and challenged by 2 lay people who were unrepresented by lawyers.  

The result of that, in this case, when Sir Roderick took the scrupulously fair 

line that he did in rarely interrupting and allowing the parties considerable 

latitude in the evidence they presented and the answers they gave, was that the 

proceedings stretched out beyond what anyone had expected when the case 

began.  The Member, in particular, had important public duties which made 

fixing dates for hearings difficult. 
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33. However, the process, which was recorded and transcribed, was virtually 

complete when it came to an unexpected and unfortunate premature end.  The 

circumstances of that end are, to some extent, the subject of appeal 03-21 and 

were the subject of a criminal investigation. 

34. Up to the point where the proceedings before Sir Roderick came to an end, 

they had, in my judgment, been conducted with complete fairness and even 

handedness by him. 

35. He had ensured that proper notice of the complaints and of the hearings was 

given to the Member, who had been asked at the outset for his comments (see 

document 18). 

36. The Member responded in detail in writing (document 49 and its schedule).  In 

his response he accuses the complainant of dishonesty and, in those 

circumstances, oral exploration of dispute issues was likely to be necessary to 

achieve a fair hearing. 

37. It was not, in my judgment, necessary to achieve a fair hearing, that the 

evidence should have been given under oath or affirmation but the decision 

both of the Commissioner and Acting Commissioner to insist on that was, in 

my judgment, plainly within their discretion and is permitted by the Measure. 

38. Before the Committee, the Member has complained that staff assisting Sir 

Roderick, bore him ill will and should not have been involved in the process.  

As far as I can see, they merely acted as administrative assistants, ensuring 

proper documentation was available to him, assisting in arranging the hearing 

rooms, recordings and attendance of witnesses etc. There is no evidence at all 

that they influenced the course of the hearings in any way, let alone in a way 

adverse to the Member. 

39. The Member was given a full opportunity to question the complainant and his 

witnesses and was allowed assistance from members of his staff.  If anyone 

was disadvantaged by that approach, it was the complainant, for the assistance 

came from 2 members of the Member’s staff who made unsworn statements 

which contradicted large parts of the complainant’s case and who, ultimately, 

were not called by the Member to give evidence on oath or affirmation.  The 

Member was prompted by both members of staff in a way that probably would 

not have been allowed in a court and which might be said to have hindered the 

presentation of his case by the complainant. 

40. Sir Roderick intervened only rarely.  He did so in order, first, to keep order.  

That was often because of verbal aggression, personal attacks or inappropriate 

interruptions by the Member. Sir Roderick also intervened to ensure only 

relevant evidence was given.  As I have stated, he allowed considerable 

freedom to the parties when determining relevance.  Finally, he intervened, 

exclusively helpfully, in my judgment, to clarify points which the lay parties 

were attempting to make. 

41. I can see no evidence whatsoever in the transcripts of the hearings, which are 

extensive, of any bias or unfairness in Sir Roderick’s approach.  Very full 
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discovery of documents was insisted on by him and the Member had every 

opportunity to see, understand and deal with the case before him.  

42. The Member was allowed to make personal attacks which only tenuously, in 

my judgment, went to credibility, on the complainant and his witnesses, which 

attacks would almost certainly not have been allowed in a criminal or civil 

court.  

43. When the Member was cross examined, Sir Roderick showed exceptional 

patience.  Many, perhaps a majority of, questions put by the complainant to 

the Member, were never directly answered but were evaded or were followed 

by what can only be described as speeches by the Member, ranging far from 

the issues raised by the complainant in his questions. 

44. Moreover, the Member himself withdrew from proceedings before his cross 

examination was finished and before the Commissioner could, himself, ask 

him any questions.  He chose not to call any witnesses, including the 2 whose 

unsworn statements he had put before the Commissioner, thereby avoiding 

any cross examination of them by the complainant or any questions by the 

Commissioner. 

45. The reasons given by the Member explaining his withdrawal (document 36) 

do not bear close scrutiny.  He complains of the length of time that the 

hearings had taken.  The length of the evidence was due in part to the inability 

or unpreparedness of the Member to answer questions straightforwardly and 

his determination to introduce matters which were at best peripheral.   

46. He also contends that the Commissioner did not have the power to hold a trial.  

That is patently incorrect as the Procedure and the Measure permit the 

Commissioner to determine the form of the inquiry. 

47. Was the Acting Commissioner’s decision to continue the inquiry begun by Sir 

Roderick instead of starting afresh and to take an inquisitorial rather than 

adversarial approach procedural irregularities and, if so, did they prejudice the 

Member’s right to a fair hearing? 

48. The learned editor of de Smith’s Judicial Review, 8th edition, at paragraph 7-

068 says: 

 

“An oral hearing will not necessarily be conducted as though it was a hearing 

in court. In some cases, it will merely involve the right to deliver oral 

representations, untrammelled by rules of evidence or rights to produce or 

cross-examine witnesses. In other cases, an oral hearing will be afforded in 

the context of a fully judicialised procedure. Unless the proceedings are 

criminal it is unlikely the decision-maker will be bound by strict rules of 

evidence. Today, in civil proceedings, as result of the Civil Procedure Rules 

(Pts 1, 32 and 33) a judge, as long as no injustice is caused, has considerable 

discretion to control evidence, determine what evidence is called and decide 

how matters are to be proved.” 

 

49. To similar effect, Lord Bridge said in Lloyd [1987] A.C. 625 at 702: 
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“the so-called rules of natural justice are not engraved on tablets of stone. To 

use the phrase which better expresses the underlying concept, what the 

requirements of fairness demand when any body, domestic, administrative or 

judicial, has to make a decision which will affect the rights of individuals 

depends on the character of the decision-making body, the kind of decision it 

has to make and the statutory or other framework in which it operates.” 

 

50. This process was allowed by the Senedd to be less formal than a civil hearing. 

Disciplinary proceedings, particularly those where the penalties are as 

restricted as those available here, are clearly of a category of hearings in which 

the decision maker will not be trammelled by the rules of evidence that bind 

the criminal courts or even the County or High Court trying actions between 

parties. 

51. Cross examination of an extensive nature was allowed by Sir Roderick and all 

aspects of the complaints were known in advance by the Member who had the 

fullest possible disclosure of documents, ample time to analyse them and 

assistance in asking questions.  He did not allow the complainant the same 

privilege and, by his own actions, deprived Sir Roderick the opportunity of 

questioning him.  The proceedings before Sir Roderick were recorded and 

transcribed and the Acting Commissioner read the transcripts and afforded the 

Member both the opportunity to access the transcripts and to draw to the 

Acting Commissioner’s attention any particular passages in the recordings that 

the Member wished him to listen to. 

52. It is true that the Acting Commissioner did not have the benefit of seeing the 

complainant or his witnesses give evidence, but he clearly studied the 

transcripts of their evidence in great detail and he afforded the Member the 

opportunity of giving oral evidence to him, being careful to allow him the 

chance to say anything else that he wished to when the Acting Commissioner 

had finished asking his questions.  In my judgment, the opportunity to see the 

complainant and his witnesses when they gave their evidence was, in a case 

where there was a considerable volume of documentary evidence supporting 

their oral evidence, a minor deficit (rather than being a procedural irregularity) 

and I am quite clear that it did not prejudice the Member’s right to a fair 

hearing. 

53. The transcripts were, if this had been a criminal trial or trial in the civil courts, 

hearsay, but in the civil courts such evidence would, subject to very limited 

restriction, be admissible as of right with the fact finder obliged only to bear in 

mind the restrictions of such evidence and to give such weight to it as he or 

she should think fit. 

54. When the Acting Commissioner interviewed the member (document 55) he 

told him that, at that stage, he had only transcribed the parts of the hearing 

before Sir Roderick that he considered were going to be helpful to the 

investigation.  That appears to me to be a reasonable approach.  He did, 
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however, offer the Member the entire recordings if the Member wished to 

obtain a transcription. Again, that is clearly a reasonable and fair approach. 

55. The contention by the Member that Sir Roderick was biased towards him is, in 

my judgment, irrelevant.  He did not, ultimately, make any judgments on the 

evidence. Thus, even if the former Commissioner knew an important witness 

in the case, namely, Elin Tudur (and he carefully disclosed the extent, very 

limited, of his knowledge of her) it can have no bearing on the ultimate 

determination of the appeal (in document 55 at page 39 the Member complains 

of a meeting between Sir Roderick and Elin Tudur).  There is no suggestion 

that the Acting Commissioner had any personal interest in the case or any 

improper knowledge of witnesses. 

56. The huge advantage of the approach of the Acting Commissioner in 

continuing the hearings and taking into account evidence given on oath or 

affirmation which was recorded and transcribed, is that the parties would not 

be put to the time and trouble of a re-run hearing and a very considerable 

public expense would be saved.  Given the passage from de Smith I have 

quoted, and the large discretion afforded the Assistant Commissioner by the 

Senedd in the Measure and the Procedure, I am entirely satisfied his 

determination to continue the hearing begun by Sir Roderick and his reliance 

on recorded and transcribed evidence on oath or affirmation, being careful to 

allow the Member to give oral evidence to him and to say what more he 

wished, does not amount to a procedural irregularity, nor did it prejudice the 

Member’s right to a fair trial. 

57. It should be added that the Acting Commissioner explained the approach he 

was taking to the Member’s legal advisor.  Neither the legal advisor nor the 

Member objected to the course being taken. 

58. The Acting Commissioner declined to take into account the unsworn 

statements from witnesses of the Member.  The Member did not call them 

before Sir Roderick, nor did he ask the Acting Commissioner to interview 

them.  Their evidence, which was highly contested, was never subject to 

testing.  One of them very clearly acted most improperly in relation to the 

witness , who was an important witness for the complainant.  

That same witness for the Member continually prompted and interrupted 

during the hearings before Sir Roderick, despite several very moderate 

warnings and was eventually barred from the hearings.  To take into account 

those witnesses’ evidence would have been entirely unfair to the complainant.  

To refuse to take that evidence into account does not amount to a procedural 

irregularity. 

59. Because of the Covid 19 restrictions it was not possible for the Acting 

Commissioner to interview the complainant face to face, although the 

complainant had given full evidence and been cross examined at length before 

Sir Roderick.  The Acting Commissioner clearly wished to clarify certain 

factual matters with the complainant and resolved to serve on him 

interrogatories the answers to which he required the complainant to confirm 
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the truth of by a signed declaration.  Full answers in that form were given by 

the complainant and the use of those answers to interrogatories was a 

procedure which, in my judgment, the Acting Commissioner was entitled to 

use.  The Member had access to those interrogatories and was given the 

opportunity to comment on them.  Their use was not a procedural irregularity 

and did not affect the fairness of the hearing. 

60. As far as I can see, neither the Measure nor the Procedure impose a particular 

standard of proof upon the Commissioner.  As I have already stated, the 

proceedings are not criminal and, in my judgment, the criminal standard of 

proof beyond reasonable doubt, or, in its more appropriate modern 

formulation, that the fact finder should be satisfied so that she/he is sure, is 

unnecessarily high for these proceedings.   

61. In document 65, the transcript of the hearing before Sir Roderick on 29th 

November 2018, Sir Roderick refers to being satisfied so that he was sure.  

However, at page 10 of document 71, the transcript of the hearing on 29th 

March 2019, Sir Roderick says that he has to conclude whether something was 

shown to his satisfaction “on the balance of probabilities”, the standard of 

proof required in the County and High Court in civil matters and in most if not 

all tribunals.  It may very well be that the first reference was a slip of the 

tongue by Sir Roderick. The point is academic, given that Sir Roderick did not 

make findings in relation to the first appeal. 

62.  In his report to the Committee in the first appeal the Acting Commission 

refers to the “required standard” without specifying at that point in his report 

what standard was required and by what legislation or rule.  However, I am 

clear, on reading his reports, that he was applying the civil standard of balance 

of probabilities and, in my judgment, he was right to do so.  Article 6 requires 

no specific standard of proof. 

63. Full and careful consideration was given by the Acting Commissioner to the 

evidence of and representations by the Member and he gave prompt and very 

detailed reasons for his decisions in each of the appeals. 

64. The Member has contended he has not had sufficient time (2 weeks) to 

prepare notices of appeal from the Committee decisions.  In my judgment, 

sufficient time has been allowed for the Member to prepare and serve proper 

notices of appeal from the decisions of the Committee. 

65. In relation to the first appeal, I find that there were no procedural 

irregularities and that the Member received an entirely fair hearing. 

 

 

APPEAL 01-21 – FACTUAL ACCURACY OF THE COMMITTEE’S 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

66. There is no purpose in my reiterating the evidence which the Acting 

Commissioner has set out and referenced in his extremely detailed and careful 

report in this appeal. I confirm that I have considered the same evidence which 
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he has scrupulously cross referenced at all points in his report.  What I propose 

to do is consider the various sections of his report and set out whether his 

references to evidence supporting his conclusions are accurate and comment 

generally on the adequacy of that evidence. 

67. At section 4 of his final report the Acting Commissioner accurately sets out 

the relevant provisions of the Rules, Code and extant Guidance and directed 

his findings towards the appropriate regulatory background. 

68. He summarised his factual findings in a very helpful and clear “GANTT” 

chart (document 1). 

69. The section “Background” contains admitted or non-disputed facts. Points 14, 

15, 18 and 19 are also undisputed.  

70. Fact 16 is clearly supported by the referenced documents. Document 54 page 

14 contains an admission by the Member of the fact of the deception and of 

the use of Senedd premises for patently party-political purposes.  The finding 

of the Acting Commissioner of the necessity for the deception is an inference 

he was entitled to make though the Member contended that the deception was 

to hide the process from other parties. 

71. The facts in point 17 are clearly established and are incontrovertible.  The 

removal of the political newspapers is established by the complainant’s 

evidence supported by messages.  The Acting Commissioner was entitled to 

draw the conclusion in the last sentence. 

72. Facts 20 to 25, dealing with the use of the Regional Office (  

) are supported by the 

evidence referenced and 4 meetings were admitted by the Member and 

justified by his saying that other members did the same. There was 

overwhelming evidence,  both of the meetings and of the party-political nature 

of them, from oral evidence from the complainant,  

, with incontrovertible documentary support in the form of agendas 

and minutes. 

73. As for use of rooms at the Senedd for party political/election meetings, point 

26 has been dealt with above.  Points 27 and 28 are established by the 

evidence of the complainant supported by messages. 

74. As for use of the regional office to store and use equipment for party political 

and election campaign purposes and to print, store and distribute party 

political and election campaign documents, point 29 is established in the 

Deem interrogatories and, in my judgment, incontrovertibly, by an email 

exchange between  and the Member (document 27). As to point 30, 

the Acting Commissioner discusses the evidence at his paragraph 6.36. 

Positive evidence of this was given to Sir Roderick by the complainant and 

Miss Llwyd and when interviewed by the Acting Commissioner the Member 

effectively admitted the allegation. 

75. The remaining points in this section are dealt with in more depth in the later 

“Consideration” parts of the Acting Commissioner’s report as are the next 2 
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sections, the use of staff for party- political and/or election purposes and the 

use of Senedd ICT system and electricity for party political/election purposes. 

76. In the “Consideration” section of his report, the Acting Commissioner reaches 

conclusions on all the alleged contraventions and discusses and resolves the 

conflicting accounts and evidence adduced by the complainant and the 

Member. 

77. He gives very detailed reasons for his findings and it is to be noted, when the 

overall fairness and even handedness of his inquiry and report is considered, 

that he explicitly treats the evidence both of the complainant and the Member 

with caution.  He recognises that the complainant, as the office manager of the 

Member, shares considerable and knowing responsibility for breaches of the 

Code.  He also has regard for the fact that he was dismissed by the member 

and recognises that the complaint was motivated to some extent by a desire for 

revenge. 

78. As for the Member, he notes at paragraph 6.4 the fact that he was dishonest in 

his early denial of all allegations, changing his line in later admissions.  His 

analysis of the Member’s evidence at 6.5 is clear for anyone to see who reads 

the transcripts – evidence that was evasive, contradictory, sometimes absurd 

and sometimes, as the Acting Commissioner was entitled to find, untruthful.  

The Acting Commissioner not only read the transcripts and listened to the 

Member being questioned, he also interviewed him and was in an excellent 

position to judge the Member’s overall credibility.  He was perfectly entitled 

to judge that credibility and to look for supporting evidence before taking the 

Member’s account, where challenged, at face value. Paragraphs 6.4 to 6.6 of 

his report are entirely based on the evidence, are accurate and, in my 

judgment, are justified on the basis of the material shown to me. 

79. Very significant evidence of breaches of the code was contained in message 

and email trails in which the Member actively participated.  It is easy, as the 

Member does, to allege that those trails have been edited.  However, the 

allegation could, if it were true, have been proved by the Member showing 

evidence from his own copies of these trails.  A false allegation was made by 

the Member that the complainant had admitted editing the trails.  The Acting 

Commissioner found no trace of such editing. 

80. The Acting Commissioner considers at 6.10 the likelihood that the Member 

was not, as he told Sir Roderick, fully aware of the Code provisions on use of 

Senedd resources until he read them on 16/3/17.  He then accurately sets out 

the facts which makes that contention by the Member difficult to accept. His 

interpretation of the Member’s email (document 25) instructing the 

complainant to prevent any political activity at his regional office within hours 

of his becoming aware that  had been recorded on the CCTV in the 

office, to which CCTV recordings MBS had access, namely, that it was a 

cover up of political activity of which he was well aware, is an inference that 

he was not only entitled to make, but is the obvious inference in the context of 

the evidence in general. 
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81. As the Member has consistently alleged that the complaint is part of a 

politically motivated campaign against him, the Acting Commissioner points 

out that since his appointment he has had no contact with Sir Roderick, nor 

has he been lobbied one way or the other.  My judgment is that he is quite 

obviously independent and unbiassed. 

82. The Acting Commissioner then discusses the various complaints sequentially, 

explaining his reasoning with ample references to the documentation, 

including the transcripts of evidence under oath or affirmation.   

83. As to head 1, it is a mark of the objectivity of the Acting Commissioner’s 

approach that he notes at the outset the lack of adequate records.  Moreover, 

he generously adopts Sir Roderick’s working definition of political activity, 

making it clear that he has given the Member the benefit of the doubt where 

activity could be in the grey area where there is both an element which is 

Senedd connected and politically connected. 

84. He was satisfied that on the 1st of November 2016 the Member caused or 

permitted the printing on the Senedd printer in his regional office of 

approximately 3000 election campaign leaflets for the Grangetown ward by-

election on 3 November contrary to paragraph 12 of the Rules and paragraph 

10 of the Code.  His factual conclusions in paragraph 6.14 are entirely based 

on evidence, not merely that from the complainant but from messages (such as 

the damning document 28).  He notes what he regards as an incredible 

explanation by the Member (with correct references to the Member’s evidence 

before Sir Roderick) and he was then entitled to accept the complainant’s 

positive evidence of this breach of the Rules and Code. 

85. His conclusion in paragraph 6.15, that on 7 April 2017, less than one month 

before the Cardiff City Council elections, Mr McEvoy caused or permitted the 

printing of approximately 980 double sided election campaign leaflets for the 

Riverside ward on the Senedd printer at his regional office contrary to the 

Election Guidance, paragraph 12 of the Rules and paragraph 10 of the Code, is 

based on the evidence of the complainant but it is supported by the evidence of 

 and also an unambiguous message (document 31).  The evidence of 

the Member and his explanation of the message was vague and indecisive.  

The conclusion is entirely justified. 

86. In paragraph 6.16, he decides that on 9 April 2017, less than one month before 

the Cardiff City Council elections, Mr McEvoy caused or permitted the re-

printing of approximately 980 double sided election campaign leaflets for the 

Riverside ward on the Senedd printer at his regional office contrary to the 

Election Guidance, paragraph 12 of the Rules and paragraph 10 of the Code.  

Again, while the Acting Commissioner would have been entitled to act solely 

on the evidence of the Complainant, he was consistent with his expressed 

approach and looked for confirmation which he found in the evidence of  

 and the message of the 8th of April 2016 (document 32).  It is clear he 

regarded the Member’s reluctance to accept there would be a backlog of 

Senedd printing less than one month before the Cardiff Council elections as 
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unlikely.  The Acting Commissioner’s conclusion was entirely appropriate and 

based on evidence which he has accurately referenced. 

87. In paragraph 6.17 the Acting Commissioner decided that on 27 April 2017, 

less than two weeks before the Cardiff City Council elections, Mr McEvoy 

caused or permitted the printing of approximately 2000 election campaign 

leaflets for the Riverside ward on the Senedd printer at his regional office 

contrary to the Election Guidance, paragraph 12 of the Rules and paragraph 10 

of the Code.  The evidence of  and Mr Deem is supported again by 

several screenshot messages and a copy of the leaflet in question, all 

documents being properly referenced.  The Member’s evidence has been 

properly and fairly analysed and his unlikely explanation rejected.  

88. The Acting Commissioner makes a reasonable estimate of the cost of the 

printing paid by the Senedd. 

89. The objective and fair nature of the Acting Commissioner’s assessment of the 

evidence is amply demonstrated by his rejection of heads 2,3 and 4 of the 

complaints as being insufficiently evidenced. 

90. Under head 5 and at paragraph 6.23 the Acting Commissioner finds that on 17 

November 2016, 14 December 2016, 12 January 2017 and 31 January 2017 

Mr McEvoy caused or permitted his regional office to be used for formal 

meetings of the Plaid Cymru Cardiff Campaign Group contrary to paragraph 

12 of the Rules and paragraph 10 of the Code.  This finding is supported by an 

admission by the Member. 

91. The finding at paragraph 6.24, namely, that on 22 May 2017, 18 days before 

the Parliamentary General Election, Mr McEvoy caused or permitted his 

regional office to be used for a meeting with his AMSS attended by  

, at which election campaign 

matters were discussed contrary to the General Election Guidance, paragraph 

12 of the Rules and paragraph 10 of the Code, is supported by ’s 

evidence and a clear message (document 26).  It was initially accepted by the 

Member but after a short break in the evidence he changed his evidence and 

the Acting Commissioner was entitled to reject the changed evidence and 

prefer ’s account. 

92. The finding at 6.25 is supported by  and Mr. Deem’s evidence, 

which the Acting Commissioner was entitled to prefer to the Member’s 

evidence.  In fact, the Member did not challenge their evidence in cross 

examination but rather chose to call them liars in his interview with the Acting 

Commissioner.  In the circumstances it is hardly surprising the Acting 

Commissioner found the complaint proved. 

93. The finding at 6.26 was admitted by the Member as well as being supported 

by .  The Acting Commissioner was entitled to find the Member was 

aware that he was breaking the Code and to reject his mitigation.  The finding 

at 6.27 is properly referenced and supported by oral and documentary 

evidence and is admitted by the Member. 
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94. Heads 6 and 7, namely, that the Member employed 3 temporary members of 

staff for the sole purpose of campaigning for the election of Plaid Cymru 

candidates to Cardiff Council and regularly delegated further tasks to his 3 

permanent members of staff which were highly political in nature was 

supported first, by the clear evidence of , who was employed by the 

Member on a temporary basis as a member of his AMSS to carry out 

translation work of party political and election campaign nature during hours 

for which  was being paid by the Senedd Commission to do Senedd related 

work.   denied the work was carried out in her spare time and on a 

voluntary basis.   account was supported by the oral evidence of Mr Deem 

and  and the Acting Commissioner was entitled to prefer that 

entirely credible and consistent body of evidence despite largely irrelevant 

personal attacks on  by the Member.  It was entirely reasonable of 

the Acting Commissioner to take fully into account the complete failure of the 

Member to produce even a single example of Senedd related translation 

carried out by . 

95. The finding at 6.29, that between 1 January 2017 and 8 June 2017 Mr McEvoy 

caused or permitted Michael Deem, one of his AMSS, to carry out work of a 

party political and election campaign nature during hours for which he was 

being paid by the Senedd Commission to undertake Senedd related work 

contrary to paragraph 12 of the Rules and paragraph 10 of the Code again 

shows the objectivity and scrupulous fairness of the Commissioner because he 

rejects as insufficiently evidenced that similar work was carried out by  

 because he concludes they may have balanced the work 

they did on political matters within office hours with Senedd work outside 

office hours.  He was entitled to accept Mr Deem’s evidence in preference to 

the Member’s.  The finding is properly and accurately referenced as is the 

finding at 6.35 which, in substance, has already been dealt with by me. 

96. The finding at 6.36 is supported by the evidence of Mr Deem supported by  

 and the Acting Commissioner was entitled to take account of the fact 

that their evidence was not challenged by the Member. 

97. The finding at 6.37 is supported by Mr Deem’s evidence and a screenshot 

(document 20) which not only confirms Mr Deem’s evidence but also shows 

the Member’s knowledge of the wrongdoing and his asking members of staff 

to cover up that wrongdoing. 

98. 6.38 was proved by ’s evidence and several properly referenced 

documents. 

99. 6.39 and 6.40 are evidenced by Mr Deem’s evidence supported by a number 

of clear documents which are properly referenced. 

100. Finally Head 8, namely, that the Member used Senedd ICT systems to 

produce, edit and upload political campaign videos to social media was a 

finding that inevitably followed the acceptance by the member that printing or 

folding of party-political, or election campaign documents took place at his 
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regional office and, again, the Acting Commissioner fairly assesses the loss to 

public funds as not significant. 

101. The assessment of the value of the total cost to the Senedd 

Commission of the breaches found by the Acting Commissioner is reasonable.  

I need make no comment on the matters of principle outlined by the Acting 

Commissioner. 

102. In conclusion, therefore, in relation to appeal 01-21, I find that the 

conclusions of the Committee, founded, effectively, on the report of the 

Acting Commissioner, are not based on any significant factual 

inaccuracies.  Indeed, I have found the Acting Commissioner’s report to 

be careful, properly and accurately referenced and fair. 

103. I therefore dismiss the Member’s appeal. 

 

 

APPEAL 02-21 – PROCEDURE AND FAIRNESS OF HEARING 

 

 

104. This appeal appears to have complied with the Procedure.  The 

complaints were admissible and in time and otherwise complied with 

paragraph 3.1.  I have already dealt with the anonymity of two of the 

complainants.  That had no material impact on the fairness of the procedure. 

105. The inquiry by the Acting Commissioner was in private as was the 

consideration of the Acting Commissioner’s report.  However, as I concluded 

above, the final determination by the Senedd would be public, including 

public pronouncement of endorsement of the Committee’s recommendations 

and I infer the Acting Commissioner’s report would then be accessible to 

public and Press.  There would be public access to any judicial review 

proceedings.  

106. I thus conclude again that the hearing in this appeal satisfies the 

requirement of a public hearing and public pronouncement of judgment. 

107. The Member makes the same complaints about Andrew R. T. Davies 

and Rhun ap Iorwerth.  Again, there appeared to me to be nothing said or done 

in the open Committee proceedings to which reasonable objection could be 

taken and I need not repeat what I have said above about this aspect of the 

conduct hearings. 

108. In this appeal, the Acting Commissioner determined to embark on his 

investigation by serving interrogatories, requiring written answers supported 

by a signed declaration of truth by the Member.  I judge that he determined 

that there was unlikely to be any substantial issue of fact arising in the 

proceedings.  Had such an issue arisen requiring oral evidence, I have no 

doubt he would have interviewed the Member and any relevant witness.  

However, the Member did not avail himself of the opportunity of answering 

the relevant and straightforward interrogatories.  His email of 30/10/20 

(document 7) was not an answer to those interrogatories at all, though it gave 
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information which might have answered one or more of those interrogatories.  

It was not an answer supported by a signed declaration of truth, an important 

omission by the Member.  

109. Proper notice of the complaints and of the ambit and form of the 

Acting Commissioner’s inquiry were given to the member and he was given 

full disclosure of all relevant documents and video evidence.  

110. The Member objected to two members of staff who had previously 

assisted the Acting Commissioner.  The Commissioner promptly answered 

that complaint and assured the Member that neither would play or had played 

any significant part in the inquiry. 

111. The Acting Commissioner served a copy of the draft report on the 

Member and invited his comments.  He made amendments to the draft report 

as a result. 

112. The Committee allowed the Member an oral hearing at which the 

Acting Commissioner attended.  They considered his representations and 

determined there had been a factual error made by the Acting Commissioner, 

an error accepted by him and noted by the Committee in its report, namely, 

that there had been only one relevant video posted by the Member.  Had the 

Member cooperated with the interrogatories process, it is likely that that error 

would not have been made. 

113. In his appeal notice the Member refers to his right to freedom of 

expression guaranteed by article 10 of the ECHR.  That is directed as criticism 

to the width of the relevant Standing Orders and of the Code, in particular, of 

paragraph 9 of the Code.  The scope of those Standing Order and the Code and 

the width of the phrase “interest, financial or otherwise” in paragraph 9, of 

which the Member makes perfectly reasonable criticism before the Standards 

Committee, is a matter for the Senedd to consider and not for me, given the 

restricted nature of my part of the Procedure. 

114. In paragraph 5.2 the Acting Commissioner notes that the Member has 

alleged direct and indirect discrimination against him by the Acting 

Commissioner and the entire Standards Process and makes various allegations 

against the Acting Commissioner and his office.  Nothing I have seen in the 

materials provided to me in relation to this appeal or any of the other appeals 

remotely supports such allegations, which, in any event, are the subject of a 

complaint by the Member to the Commission for Equality and Human Rights. 

In relation to this appeal where, effectively, the Member failed properly to 

cooperate with the enquiry and where the facts are, in the main, undisputed, it 

is impossible to see any scope for the alleged or any discrimination. 

115. In summary, I do not find that there have been any procedural 

irregularities in the inquiry by the Acting Commissioner or before the 

Standards Committee.  The Member had a fair hearing. 

 

APPEAL 02-21 – FACTUAL ACCURACY OF THE COMMITTEE’S 

CONCLUSIONS 
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116. I have already dealt above with the error about how many videos 

posted by the Member were relevant to the complaint.  It is clear that the 

Committee accepted the Member’s evidence that there was only one.  That 

factual inaccuracy in the Acting Commissioner’s report had, therefore, no 

bearing on the Committee’s finding.  

117. Apart from that the Committee accepted the Acting Commissioner’s 

report. 

118. At paragraph 4.1 of his report the Acting Commissioner made a 

number of findings. Findings (i) and (ii) are not in issue.  I have seen both the 

minutes of the Petitions Committee, its agenda and have watched the video 

recording of the relevant proceedings on the Senedd TV.  Item 1 on the agenda 

enabled any interests to be declared.  Neither at that stage nor at discussion of 

the petitions relating to the building of the new hospital did the Member 

disclose an interest.  He is correct in what he said to the Committee that he 

made it quite clear he was entirely in favour of a new cancer hospital but had 

reservations about the type of hospital, its cost and its method of financing 

and, most relevant to the subject matter of the complaint, whether it should be 

built on a greenfield site such as the Whitchurch Meadows or whether a 

brownfield site should, instead, be used.  

119. Finding (iii) is not in issue – it is clear from the proceedings before the 

Petitions Committee.  Finding (iv), the establishment and aims of the two 

groups, is established by the screenshots of their Facebook home pages. 

120. Finding (v) , namely, that  for several months before that Committee 

meeting Mr McEvoy was shown as a member on the Facebook pages of both 

these campaign groups, is not, it seems to me, challenged by the Member 

(being shown as a member of the group’s Facebook page is properly 

distinguishable from being, for example, a paid up member of a member’s 

group) and is proved by the members pages on Facebook of each of the 

groups, screenshots of which have been provided to me. 

121. I do not believe that item (vi) is challenged.  There is a video taken by 

the Member which proves that fact.  Item (vii) is correct save that only one 

video was taken while attending that event.  Items (viii) and (ix) relating to the 

letter to the Ministers are proved by the screenshot made available to me. 

Items (x), (xi) and (xii) are proved by the referenced video and screenshots all 

of which have been provided to me (all these items are annexed to the Acting 

Commissioner’s report). 

122. Item (xiii) is an accurate quotation from the email by the Member to 

the Acting Commissioner.  The Acting Commissioner does not question that 

the Member was being truthful when he said that he did not feel he had an 

interest to declare so did not declare one.  Neither did the Committee explicitly 

find that the Member realised he had an “interest” within the meaning of the 

Code but deliberately did not declare it. 



 Appeals of Neil McEvoy MS 

 

 

 Page 21 

123. Item (xiv) is clearly correct.  The Member never did answer the 

interrogatories and his email of 30th October 2020 is not an answer to 

interrogatories although, as the Acting Commissioner notes, it may be 

regarded as a partial answer (not in the proper form) to two of the 

interrogatories. 

124. The Acting Commissioner correctly quotes Standing Order 17.24A, 

namely that: 

 “Before taking part in any committee proceedings, a Member must 

declare any interest, financial or otherwise, that the Member, or to their 

knowledge, a family member, has or is expecting to have which is relevant to 

those proceedings, and might reasonably be thought by others to influence the 

Member’s contribution.”  

 

125. Paragraph 9 of the Code is framed in virtually identical terms. 

126. Paragraph 4 of that Code provides, amongst other matters that:  

  

“Members of the Senedd should observe the seven general principles 

of conduct identified by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. The seven 

principles are: 

b. Integrity: Holders of public office should not place themselves under 

any financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that 

might influence them in the performance of their official duties. 

Members of the Senedd should at all times conduct themselves in a 

manner which will tend to maintain and strengthen the public's trust and 

confidence in the integrity of the Senedd and refrain from any action which 

would bring the Senedd, or its Members generally, into disrepute. Members 

should not ask Senedd Commission or Welsh Government staff to act in any 

way which would compromise the political impartiality of the Civil Service 

and/or Senedd Commission staff or conflict with the Civil Service Code and/or 

the Senedd Commission Staff Code of Conduct 

(g) Leadership: Holders of public office should promote and support 

these principles by leadership and example.” 

 

127. The Acting Commissioner finds as a fact that the Member had a 

relevant interest in the matters which were the subject of the two petitions 

before the Petitions Committee.  The Member quoted to him paragraph 103 of 

the then extant guidance, namely: 

 

“Standing Orders 13.8A and 17.24A provide Members with discretion 

to decide whether an interest which the Member or family member has or is 

expecting to have is a 'relevant interest'. As with expected future interests 

therefore, candour from Members is essential in deciding whether a 

declaration is required under this Standing Order or not.” 
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128. Under the procedure, I am not empowered to determine appeals from 

the Committee’s decisions on matters of pure law.  What amounts to an 

“interest” within the Standing Order and Code, appears to me, however, to be 

an issue of mixed fact and law.  The Standing Order and Code themselves 

limit to some extent a term which would otherwise be extremely wide (it 

remains very widely defined and the Member, perhaps with some justification, 

argues that the effect of the very wideness of the definition might cause 

difficulties for many members – that, however, is not for me but for the 

Standards Committee and the Senedd generally to consider).  A declarable 

interest is one, in this case, which is relevant to the discussion of the petitions 

and which might reasonably be thought by others to influence the Member’s 

contribution.  While the guidance suggests there is an element of discretion in 

the Member, in my judgment, applying the words of the Code and the 

Standing Order, the Acting Commissioner was right to find that a reasonable 

person would conclude that the clearly expressed public opposition by the 

Member to the development, particularly in the light of his membership of the 

Facebook pages of the 2 groups, was both relevant to the petitions and might 

influence his contribution.  Thus, the Acting Commissioner was right to find 

as a fact that the Member had an interest which should have been declared. 

129. Of course, had he declared that interest, the likelihood is that his 

contribution to the debate on the petitions would have been exactly the same. 

130. In the circumstances, the Acting Commissioner was then entitled on 

the evidence to find that the Member breached the integrity and leadership 

principles in the code.   

131. The Committee accepts the conclusions of the Acting Commissioner 

although it expressly finds that the Member gained no financial advantage 

from participation in the Petition Committee’s proceedings. 

132. In conclusion, therefore, I do not find that the Committee’s 

conclusions were based on any significant factual inaccuracies and I do 

not believe that either the Acting Commissioner or the Committee could 

have come to any different conclusion on the facts. 

133. I therefore dismiss the Member’s appeal 02-21. 

 

APPEAL 03-21 – PROCEDURE AND FAIRNESS OF HEARING 

 

134. This appeal appears to have complied with the Procedure.  It complied 

with paragraph 3.1 of the Procedure and was an admissible complaint. 

135. For similar reasons which I set out in relation to the first 2 appeals I 

again find that, overall, the procedure in this appeal satisfies the requirement 

of a public hearing and public pronouncement of judgment. 

136. In relation to the Standards Committee hearing, the Member makes the 

same complaints to which I have referred above about Andrew R. T. Davies 

and Rhun ap Iorwerth.  Again, there appeared to me to be nothing said or done 

in the open Committee proceedings to which reasonable objection could be 
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taken and I need not repeat what I have said above about this aspect of the 

conduct hearings. 

137. The Acting Commissioner again determined to conduct much of his 

inquiry by serving interrogatories on witnesses and on the Member.  This is 

again an appeal in which the basic facts are not in dispute and that procedure 

appears to me to be entirely fair.  The Member did not answer the 

interrogatories.  Initially, that was (overtly) because a police investigation was 

being conducted into the Member’s allegation that Sir Roderick and members 

of his staff had committed criminal offences.  The Acting Commissioner 

deliberately delayed his investigation to avoid prejudicing the police 

investigation.  When the police told the Acting Commissioner the complaint 

had been withdrawn he restarted his inquiry and provided the Member with a 

copy of the complaint and invited him to make representations as to its 

admissibility.  He determined it was admissible and then began his evidence 

gathering.  However, he again suspended his investigation when the police 

told him they had told the Member not to disclose anything to the Acting 

Commissioner until a decision on whether to investigate the criminal 

allegations had been made.  On 30th October 2020 he was told by the police 

that there would be no police investigation of the criminal charges and he 

resumed his investigation and set new deadlines for the interrogatories.  The 

Member contended the Acting Commissioner should not resume the 

consideration of the complaint until he decided whether or not to review the 

police decision not to proceed with the charges.  The Acting Commissioner, 

correctly in my judgment, determined to proceed and reminded the Member of 

his deadline for the interrogatories.  The Member has never answered what are 

sensible, fair and comprehensive interrogatories.  There was and is no 

justification for that. 

138. Had the Member completed the interrogatories and it appeared to the 

Acting Commissioner that there was any significant dispute of fact, it would 

have been open to the Acting Commissioner to hear oral evidence or to 

interview the Member.  As the interrogatories were not answered the issue 

does not arise. 

139. The Member was given full notice of the complaint and full disclosure 

of the evidence.  He was invited to make representations to the Acting 

Commissioner but chose not to.   was afforded an oral hearing before the 

Standards Committee. At that hearing he did not challenge any of the facts 

found by the Acting Commissioner but sought to excuse his behaviour. 

140. In my judgment, there were no procedural irregularities in the 

hearing the subject of this appeal and the Member had an entirely fair 

hearing. 
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APPEAL 03-21 – FACTUAL ACCURACY OF THE COMMITTEE’S 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

141. The provisions of the Code and the Measure which were relevant to the 

complaint (in short, standards of personal conduct, integrity, openness and 

leadership) and the duties of Members in relation to the Commissioner for 

Standards and the Standards Committee are set out by the Acting 

Commissioner in paragraph 3 of his final report and were correctly considered 

by the Standards Committee.  They need not be re-stated by me. 

142. The determination of whether the conduct of the Member in covertly 

recording the former Commissioner and his staff and his failure to cooperate 

with the former Commissioner’s investigation and with the current 

investigation of the Acting Commissioner, by failing to complete and return 

the interrogatories is for the Acting Commissioner and the Committee to 

determine.  It is they who judge whether the facts found by the Acting 

Commissioner amount to breaches of the Code/Standing Orders and that is not 

a matter that I may rule on under paragraph 8.4 of the Procedure. 

143. All I must do is to determine whether the Committee’s conclusions are 

based on significant factual inaccuracies which, had they been known, might 

have led to the Committee finding differently.   

144. The main thrust of the complaint of the Llywydd relates to the covert 

recording by the Member of conversations between Sir Roderick Evans and 

his staff.  That fact is clearly proved and is not in dispute.  I have read the 

report of the Member of the circumstances of those recordings made on his 

mobile phone, watched his press conference and read the transcript.  It is clear 

he admits he made the recordings.  It is not for me to comment on his 

expressed justification for doing so. 

145. The facts set out under paragraph 4.1 of the Acting Commissioner’s 

report are a matter of record and are all accurate.  I have seen the relevant 

email correspondence with the Head of Legal Services who confirms the fact 

found in (v). Facts (vi) and (vii) are established by the Member’s report and 

his press conference.  A number of Senedd Members and staff confirm the 

matters found in (viii) and (ix) and the Acting Commissioner was entitled to 

accept the contents of their interrogatories.  One Member (Mark Reckless) was 

supportive of the Member’s behaviour.   

146. In his appeal notice, the Member states, in relation to the Committee’s 

report: 

 

“The report was factually inaccurate to state: 

 

21. Neil McEvoy MS did not pursue any of these courses of action open to 

him. Rather, he covertly recorded private conversations and released those 

recordings 5 Standing order 22.2(i) 6 Standards of Conduct Committee report, 
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SO22 01-21 Report 02-20 under Standing Order 22.2 10 to the press. The 

Committee firmly believes that these actions were wholly inappropriate. 

 

I did in fact pursue avenues of complaint about the behaviour of the 

Commissioner. I was advised that I needed evidence and that ultimately there 

was nothing I could do, other than to bring a vote of no confidence in the 

Standards Commissioner. Given that I am a single member and not a group, 

the confidence avenue was closed to me. I also raised concerns about the 

Commissioner with the Standards Committee, but to no avail.”  

 

 

147. Paragraph 20 of the Committee’s report is necessary to understand the 

point which the Committee was making: 

 

  “The Committee recognises that a Member in Mr McEvoy’s position 

would not unreasonably have felt compelled to take action. However, the 

Committee does not consider the approach taken by Neil McEvoy MS to have 

been an appropriate response. There were a number of legitimate routes for 

Mr McEvoy to have raised his concerns about the private comments recorded 

on the transcript. For example, concerns could have been raised with the 

former Commissioner, the Chief Executive and Clerk, the Llywydd, or the 

Member could have sought to bring forward a motion seeking the removal of 

the Commissioner for Standards from office (Standing Order 10.7-10.8).” 

 

148. The Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd was asked about any 

meeting between her and the Member and replied that there had been a short 

meeting on the 25th of September 2019 and told the Acting Commissioner: 

“My recollection is that Mr McEvoy asked for advice about how the 

Standards Commissioner could be removed from office.  The three of us 

present gave advice that this would require a motion in the Senedd.”  

  

149. The Chief Executive also confirmed that the Member had not 

mentioned covert recordings in that meeting. 

150. In my judgment, paragraph 21 of the Committee report is not entirely 

accurate given the meeting on the 25th of September but the inaccuracy was 

not, in context, significant and, had it been known to the Committee, would 

have gone only marginally to mitigation and I do not consider that it might 

have led the Committee to finding differently. 

151. There is no doubt the Member did not cooperate with the Acting 

Commissioner and he had no excuse for doing so.  The possibility of a review 

of the police decision did not prevent his cooperation. 
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152. The conclusions at 5.4, 5.7, 5.14, 5.18 and 5.20 were for the Acting 

Commissioner to determine and all I need say that the facts underlying them 

were accurately found by him.  The Committee also reached those 

conclusions. 

153. In my judgment, having considered all the documentation relating 

to this appeal, I am satisfied that the Committee’s conclusions were not 

based on any significant factual inaccuracies.  The Acting Commissioner’s 

report was accurate and full and the Committee were entitled to rely on it 

and accept it. 

154. I dismiss the Member’s appeal 03-21. 

 

 

APPEAL 04-21 – PROCEDURE AND FAIRNESS OF HEARING 

 

155. This appeal has again complied with the Procedure.  The complaint 

was admissible and in time and otherwise complied with paragraph 3.1.  The 

appeal procedure is sufficiently public to comply with article 6. 

156. At the hearing before the Standards Committee the Member submitted 

that Andrew R. T. Davies and Rhun ap Iorwerth should recuse themselves and 

the Committee dealt with the matter in an identical fashion in its report.  

Again, there appeared to me to be nothing said or done in the open Committee 

proceedings to which reasonable objection could be taken and I need not 

repeat what I have said above about this aspect of the conduct hearings. 

157. The Member complained at the Committee hearing about the access 

which the Acting Commissioner had gained to his emails, contending that he 

was the Data Controller for his email account and that he had not given 

permission for access to be gained.   

158. Section 11 (1) of the Measure provides that: 

 

“The Commissioner may, in accordance with section 12, require any 

person- 

…………………. 

(b) to produce to the Commissioner documents in the possession or 

under the control of that person, 

 

concerning any matter relevant to an investigation which the 

Commissioner is carrying out under this measure.” 

 

159. “Document” is widely defined in the measure as meaning “anything in 

which information is recorded in any form” and would, plainly, extend to 

emails, their headings and their addresses. 

160. The Acting Commissioner did, therefore, have power granted to him 

by a Senedd measure to require details of the Member’s emails from whoever 

had control of them and did not need to ask permission of the Member. 



 Appeals of Neil McEvoy MS 

 

 

 Page 27 

161. If the person who had control of the emails (and more than one person 

did have control of them) refused to hand over or disclose details of the 

emails, the Acting Commissioner would have had to comply with the notice 

provisions of section 12 of the Measure. 

162. As it was not clear to me how the details in the 2 spreadsheets were 

obtained (and they do not contain the contents of the emails, but merely the 

subject heading, sender’s and recipient’s email address and the relevant dates 

of the emails) I requested that information from the Acting Commissioner.  

The information was as follows: 

 

“It should be noted that I neither requested nor received copies of all Mr 

McEvoy’s emails relevant to my investigation.  Rather I received a report 

showing the date, addressee(s) and subject/title of emails sent from his Cardiff 

Council email address to his Senedd email address.  These were provided by 

the Council on a voluntary basis – I did not use my powers under section 11 of 

the 2009 Measure.  I attach copies of my request for the information and the 

reply received from the Council. 

 

The information on emails sent from Mr McEvoy’s Senedd email address to 

Cardiff Council email addresses was provided by Senedd Commission ICT 

staff in response to an informal request.  I did not use the section 11 powers.” 

 

163. The email containing that information and the request and response to 

the Acting Commissioner’s email may be disclosed to the Member should he 

wish to see them. 

164. In my judgment, whether or not the obtaining of the information 

contained in the spreadsheets was obtained in breach of the General Data 

Protection Regulation, as the Member appears to be alleging, is not relevant. 

Even if evidence is unlawfully obtained (and the obtaining of this particular 

evidence is far from that), in my judgment, that would not prevent the Acting 

Commissioner and the Committee relying on it.  

165.  In the current, 19th edition of Phipson on Evidence at paragraph 39-34 

the learned editor states, in relation to civil hearings: 

 

“There is no general discretion to exclude evidence on the ground that 

it was unlawfully obtained.” 

 

166. The power to control evidence given to the civil courts under the Civil 

Procedure Rules, CPR 32.1 does not apply here. The issue for the Acting 

Commissioner and the Committee here was relevance not admissibility. 

167. In any event, the material contained in the spreadsheets was voluntarily 

given to the Acting Commissioner by those who had control of it and the 

Acting Commissioner could, had his request for the material been refused, 

have exercised the powers in the Measure to compel its production.  It is 
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relevant information and there is no reason to believe it is inaccurate.  I do not 

consider that this was a procedural irregularity. 

168. The Member also contends that his suspension from the Senedd at the 

time of service of the interrogatories on him in this case by the Acting 

Commissioner prevented him from answering those interrogatories.  Again, I 

sought the terms of the suspension and was provided with them.  That 

suspension prevented the Member’s taking part in proceedings of the Senedd 

or its committees and from gaining access to Ty Hywel or the Senedd during 

the period of suspension and also prevented his receiving his salary during that 

period.  It did not prevent his answering the interrogatories. 

169. Once again, it appears to me that there were very limited facts which 

needed to be established in the investigation the subject of this appeal.  Thus, I 

conclude that the inquiry method adopted by the Acting Commissioner, that is, 

to serve interrogatories on the Member, was a fair one.  If it appeared that 

there was any significant issue of fact in the case, the Acting Commissioner 

could interview the Member or hear evidence from witnesses.  Unfortunately, 

as has been the case in other appeals the subject of this report, the Member 

declined to cooperate.  The Acting Commissioner therefore had no option but 

to conclude his investigation and report on the documentary evidence he had 

obtained. 

170. He gave appropriate written notice of the complaint to the member 

and, at the appropriate time, provided him with full particulars of that 

complaint and of the evidence he had obtained.  The interrogatories were fair, 

relevant and gave the Member a full opportunity to say whatever he wanted 

about the complaint.  The Acting Commissioner considered objectively all the 

information and contentions provided (other than in interrogatory form) by the 

Member. 

171. The Member was given an oral hearing before the Standards 

Committee.  He raised procedural matters which I have dealt with above but, 

otherwise, did not challenge the facts found by the Acting Commissioner. 

172. In my judgment, there have been no procedural irregularities in 

the Acting Commissioner’s investigation or in the hearing before the 

Standards Committee.  The Member has had a fair hearing. 

 

APPEAL 03-21 – FACTUAL ACCURACY OF THE COMMITTEE’S 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

 

173. The Committee accepted the report of the Acting Commissioner and it 

is, thus, to that report to which I again turn to consider the factual accuracy of 

the Committee’s conclusions. 

174. Documents 8 and 9 establish the facts set out in items I and II of 

paragraph 4.1 of the Acting Commissioner’s report and document 12 

establishes his suspension from Cardiff Council as set out in item III.  The 
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number of emails sent during the dates specified in item IV to the Senedd 

email address and the purpose of the emails can be seen from the first of the 

spreadsheets derived from the emails, document 11 in the documents annexed 

to the Acting Commissioner’s report.  The subject matter of the emails appears 

to justify the conclusion reached by the Acting Commissioner in V.  The 

second spreadsheet (document 13 in the annexe) supports the conclusions in 

VI and VII.  Item VIII must follow from the preceding items.  There is no 

doubt that the Member failed to complete and return the interrogatories 

(original and revised) as set out in IX.  Indeed, in document 6 in the annexe his 

refusal to complete them is, effectively, set out and he justifies (incorrectly) 

that refusal before the Standards Committee. 

175. Effectively, the Member has not disputed the factual basis of the 

Acting Commissioner’s report on which the Committee based its conclusions 

that he had breached paragraphs 10 and 15 of the Code. 

176. There are no significant factual inaccuracies in the report relied on 

by the Committee.  Their conclusion as to breach was inevitable given the 

facts set out in the report. 

177. I therefore dismiss this appeal.  
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CONCLUSION  

178. In none of the 4 appeals which I have been asked to consider have I 

found procedural irregularities.  In each the Member has had a fair 

hearing.  In none have the Committee’s conclusions been based on 

significant factual inaccuracies.  Therefore, in accordance with paragraph 

8.4 of the Procedure, I dismiss all 4 appeals.  I will provide a copy of this 

report to the Member and to the Committee in compliance with 

paragraph 8.6 of the Procedure. 

 

 

 

His Honour Neil Bidder QC 

7th May 2021 
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